The Board is of the view that the above actual uses of net proceeds do not deviate from their
intended uses. In relation to the development of nature resources operation, the Board
considers the acquisition of Universe Glory Limited has milestone significance to the
Group’s development in the field, and therefore the abovementioned consideration settlement
and capital expenditure serve a necessary step for the development in that area. In relation to
the general working capital, the Board views that any matters connected to the management
of resources required for the Group’s daily operation are regarded as general working

– 6 –

capital. These include repayment of bank borrowings, payment of staff costs, administrative
costs, accounts payables incurred from business operation, and other business operation
costs, etc.

EFFECTS ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

The existing shareholding structure of the Company and the effect on the shareholding
structure of the Company upon completion of the Placing (assuming the Placing Shares are
placed in full) are set out as below:

As at the date

of this announcement

Upon completion

of the Placing

No. of Shares Approx.% No. of Shares Approx.%

Rich Monitor Limited (Note 1) 1,033,300,000 24.17 1,033,300,000 20.15

Public Shareholders

Placees — — 854,000,000 16.65
Other public Shareholders 3,241,369,363 75.83 3,241,369,363 63.20

4,274,669,363 100.00 5,128,669,363 100.00

Note:

(1) Rich Monitor Limited is wholly-owned by Mrs. Chu.

CONNECTED TRANSACTIONS

The Placing Agent is a licensed corporation to carry on type 1 regulated activities (dealing
in securities) under the SFO.

Kingston Corporate Finance Limited is a licensed corporation to carry on type 6 regulated
activities (advising on corporate finance) under the SFO.

Both the Placing Agent and Kingston Corporate Finance Limited, being the placing agent
and the financial advisor in respect of the Placing respectively, are indirect wholly-owned
subsidiaries of Kingston Financial Group Limited, of which Mrs. Chu is a controlling